

C.A. No. 13-1246

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

**NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,**

*Intervenor-Appellant*

v.

**JIM BOB BOWMAN,**

*Defendant-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
NEW UNION

Civ. No. 149-2012 Dated June 1, 2012

---

---

**BRIEF FOR NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION  
INTERVENOR-APPELLANT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. NUWF has standing to bring a lawsuit against Jim Bob Bowman for his violations of the CWA because several of the association’s members meet the requirements for Article III standing and because NUWF can establish associational standing ..... 6

    a. Individual members of NUWF have Article III standing ..... 7

        i. Members of NUWF have suffered or are threatened with an “injury in fact.” ..... 8

        ii. There is a causal connection between members’ injuries and Bowman’s land clearing activities ..... 11

        iii. Members’ injuries are likely to be redressed by a favorable decision ..... 12

    b. NUWF has standing to bring suit in federal court on behalf of its members ..... 13

II. Bowman violated the CWA when he moved dredged and fill material from one part of the wetland to another part of the same wetland ..... 14

    a. An “outside world” definition should not be applied to the additions of pollutants that are dredge and fill materials requiring permits under § 404 ..... 15

    b. Dredged material is a pollutant from the “outside world” ..... 17

III.	The presence of dredge and fill material in the former wetland does not constitute a continuing or ongoing violation because Bowman’s activities are wholly past.....	18
a.	Alleged violations that arise under § 402 of the CWA must be continuing or ongoing as a matter of subject matter jurisdiction.....	19
b.	Bowman’s activities do not constitute an ongoing violation under the <i>Gwaltney II test</i> .....	20
i.	Bowman’s violation of § 404 did not continue on or after the filing of the complaint.....	21
ii.	Bowman’s violation of § 404 was not sporadic or intermittent, and is therefore not likely to recur.....	22
IV.	NUWF’s citizen suit is barred by NUDEP’s diligent prosecution of Bowman under § 505(b) of the CWA.....	22
a.	NUDEP filed a claim before NUWF.....	23
b.	NUDEP was diligent in prosecuting Bowman’s violations of CWA § 309(g)(6) which effectively bars NUWF’s private action.....	24
c.	NUDEP must have the discretionary power to enter into consent decrees without fear that the decree will later be deemed non diligent.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

United States Supreme Court

*Amoco Products Co. v. Gambell*,  
480 U.S. 531 (U.S. 1987) .....26

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....6

*Chesapeake Bay Foundation v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.*,  
484 U.S. 49 (1987) ..... 19, 20, 23, 25

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....8, 10

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....7, 13

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....7, 8, 9, 11, 12

*Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....9

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (U.S. 2006) .....16

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....8, 9

*Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....11

*Sorenson v. Secretary of the Treasury*,  
475 U.S. 851 (1986) .....16

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....7, 8
